STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE INDIANA
) SS: |
COUNTY OF MARION ) COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

CAUSE NUMBER: 15936-AG17-0109-030

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
Brenda Watson )
1900 NW Expressway St )
STE 860 | )
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-1831 )
)
Respondent )
) STATE OF INDIANA
Type of Agency Action: Enforcement ) PT. OF INSURANCE
)
License Number: 589348 )

FINAL ORDER

The Indiana Department of Insurance (“Department™), by its counsel, Claire Szpara, and
Brenda Watson (“Respondent™), a non-resident surplus lines producer licensed to do business in
Indiana, signed an Agreed Entry which purports to resolve all issues involved in the action by the -
Department and which has been submitted to the Commissioner of Insurance (*Commissioner”)
for approval.

The Commissioner, after reviewing the Agreed Entry,A finds it has been entered into fairly
and without fraud, duress or undue influence, and is fair and equitable betweeg the parties. The
Commissioner hereby incorporates the Agreed Entry as if fully set forth herein, and approves and

adopts in full the Agreed Entry as a resolution of this matter.




IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commissioner:
1. Respondent shall pay an administrative penalty in the amount of two hundred fifty

($250) dollars to the Department. This amount is due in full to the Department within

thirty (30) days after the signing of this Final Order.

2. Respondent’s non-resident surplus lines license suspension shall be lifted after the

administrative penalty is received.

ALL OF WHICH IS ORDERED ﬂﬁsZ&lay of, 2018,

Distribution:

Brenda Watson
1900 NW Expressway St STE 860
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-1831

Claire Szpara, Counsel

Indiana Department of Insurance
311 W. Washington St., Suite 103
Indianapolis, IN 46204




STATE OFINDIANA ) BEIFORE THEINDIANA
) S8: COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCT
COUNTY OF MARION. ) o
. : CAUSTE.NO.: 15936-AG17-0109-030

INTHE MATTER OF: H
DEC 28 201

STATE OF INDIARN,
EPT. OF INSURANCE

Biiida Witéon

1900 NW Expressway St

STE 860

Oklahoma City; OK 73118-1831

Regpondent

License Nuniber; 589348

AGREED ENTRY

This Agreed Enjty iy exceufed by the Indiana Department f Tsurdnce
(“Depattuient?), by cotinsel, Clitré Szpata, and Breqda Watson (“Respondent”),. & fion-
*jesidlent surpliss fivies producer Hicensed to' do businiess fn: Indiana, to resolve allifssucs in
i dbove captioned matter; This Agresd Biitty is subject 1o the revighw and dpproval of
Stephen W, TRobeitson, Commissioner; Indiana, Depajimient of Insurance
{“Conmslssioner”),
WHEREAS, ResjonidentTs a non-restdentsniplus lines producet holding license
pumber 589348
WHEREAS, Indiang Code §27-1-15. g.4§§);;vquli1’§§;,.fai surplus liney pradiiger, onioy
before Pebitiaty 1 and Auguse 1 oF each year to vollect frow thie insured and remit o the
Departiertan a’;&lpsi;;ii equal:to twoe aud one-half percent (2 T2%) of “all pross prsim lunis

upoit all policies and contiasts procured by the:surplus dines producerunder the provisions




of this section durihg thie preceding six (6) iviith peried ending Decernber 31 and e
80,

WHERE AS; Indiana Code § 5.:?;%7:1:-'1';5';61-—-1 ) states that & licensed producer niust
ﬁ;ﬁﬁsh the t:ﬁniix!n’fs‘s'idnmﬁ with a full aud cotiiplefe report listing eaeh insurer with:which

it licensoe has Jield an appointment duifog the year preceding withiii téi (10) dafis of &

regqust;

WHEREAS, Respondent has failed to provide the semi-annual veport and a list oft

appointments-within ten (10) days.as requésted-by fhe Comimiss 'i‘oge‘r‘; and
WHEREAS, the Depattment and Respondent (opligetively; “the Purties”) degire to
fesolve iheir differences and seitle theirissues without fncurring {hé thite -and pxpenseofa
hearing.
IT 18, THERBFORE, NOW AGREED by and between the Parties as follows:
1. The-Commissioner. has: jurisdietioti ovel the subject mattet anid the: Parties iit this
Agtecd Entry;
2. This Agreed Entry fs-executed voluntarily by the Parties.
3. Respondeiit Volimtaly and frecly waives the Hight to 2. public heating in this
fattet.

Respondent voluntarily aiid freely wiives the tight to judicial teview of thig niattex,

B

5. Respodentagress to pay an adninistiative penalty in the-amiount of two hundred

fifty dollars (§250) to-the Digpattment weithii thiFty (3{))cl ays of the Gbna‘m‘ig“séi‘énét’ &

Firial Order adopting this Agreed Fatey.




6. AfterDepartment becgives Respondent’s pagimént of two hundred fifty dollars
($256); he Department will. file 4 motion to lift the suspension on Respondent’s
swphys’lines licenses |

7. “The Departmént agices toaceept Respondent’s:compliance witl the Agreed Entry
terein as full satisfaction of this-matter. |

8. Respoiideiit has. carefiily sead and exavified tils Agreed Entry and, fully
nderstands its tesns.

9, Respondenthas entered nm) this Agieed Batey freely, and has not beeil subjéet o
duress, theeat or viidue influence.

10 Should this A‘gre‘@jg‘i Entry not be accepted by ‘.'t_-he Commissioner; it is dgiced that 7
presettatiof fo and consideration of this Agreed Bty by the Cominfssionsr shiall
nt tafairty o itlegally prejudice the Conmissioner fom 'ﬁlg'tiiex' participation in.
or ;‘es?di,_tlt’ibu of these proceedihgs.

1.1, Respondeiit is avare that faflure (o somply with any. fern of this agresmient will

vesulf infhe:matter being set for-hearing,

12771 lb

Dite Signed

éﬁa ,-=-2¢} /92'(?/ 'S

Date Signed Brenda Watson, Resporident




STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE INDIANA
) SS: COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

COUNTY OF MARION )
' CAUSE NO.: 15936-AG17-0109-030

IN THE MATTER OF:

Brenda Watson
1900 NW Expressway St STE 860
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-1831

JAN 27 2011

STATE OF INDIANA

Respondent DEPT, OF INSURANCE

License Number: 589348

FINDINGS OF FACT AND SUSPENSION ORDER

WHEREAS, Brenda Watson (“Réspondent”) is a non-resident insurance producer under

license # 589348.

WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 27-1-15.8-4(a) requires a surplus lines producer, on or
before February 1 and August 1 of each year, to collect from the insured and remit to the
Depariment an amount equal fo two and one-half percent (2 1/2%) of “all gross premiums upon
all policies and contracts procured by the surplus lines producer under the provisions of this

section during the preceding six (6) month period ending December 31 and June 30.”

WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(g) states that a licensed producer must furnish
the commissioner with a full and complete report listing each insurer with which the licensee has

held an appointment during the year preceding within ten (10) days of a request.



WHEREAS, on November 29, 2016, the Commissioner of the Indiana Department of
Insurance (“Commissioner’”) mailed Respondent a certified letter requesting the semi-annual

report and list of appointments.

WHEREAS, on December 2, 2016, the certified mail receipt for article # 91 7190
0005 2720 0066 0180, was delivered to the front desk or reception area.
WHEREAS, Respondent has failed to provide the semi-annual report and a list of

appointments within ten (10) days as reqﬁested by the Commissioner.

WHEREAS, Respondent’s failure to provide the list of appointments within ten (10) days

constitutes a violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(g).

WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(h) provides that the Commissioner may,
without a hearing and in his sole discretion, issue an order to suspend any insurance license held
by the licensee in the event that the licensee fails to remit the list of appointments within ten (10)

days.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-21.5-4-4, the Commissioner shall set this

matter for hearing on this Order upon a request by Respondent,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONER that Respondent’s license
number 589348 is hereby suspended, effective immediately, and will remain suspended until

Respondent:

1. Submits the semi-annual report and remits the surplus lines tax owed, and pays the late

penalty as set out in Indiana Coode § 27-1-15.8-4(h),

2. Submits the list of appointments requested by the Commissioner, and



3. Reaches a Consent Order with the Department for its expenses in obtaining compliance

with this matter or schedules a hearing to determine the same.

ALL OF WHICH IS ORDERED the zq day O&m U&r}‘, 2017.

Stephenw. :
Indiana Department of Insurance

Copies to:

Brenda Watson
1900 NW Expressway St STE 860
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-1831

Claire Szpara, Attorney

Indiana Department of Insurance
311 West Washington St. #103
Indianapolis, IN 46204



